

**No. 21-60771**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

LaRenda J. Harrison, Ed. D.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Brookhaven School District, City of Brookhaven,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi  
Case No. 5:20-cv-00136, Hon. Taylor B. McNeel

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
LARENDA J. HARRISON**

---

Keith L. Gates  
655 Wendover Way  
Ridgeland, MS 39157

Brian Wolfman  
Madeline Meth  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant LaRenda J. Harrison

December 8, 2021

No. 21-60771

LaRenda J. Harrison, Ed. D.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Brookhaven School District, City of Brookhaven,

Defendant-Appellee.

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	2
Issue Presented .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Factual allegations.....	3
B. Dr. Harrison’s suit and the decision below .....	6
Standard of Review.....	8
Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument .....	10
On the facts pleaded, the school district discriminated against Dr. Harrison because of her race and sex with respect to the “compensation, terms, conditions, or privileges” of her employment in violation of Title VII and Section 1981.....	10
A. Dr. Harrison has alleged violations of Title VII and Section 1981 consistent with those statutes’ ordinary meaning and applicable tools of statutory construction. ....	10
B. Dr. Harrison’s discrimination claims are actionable under this Court’s precedent concerning training and employee compensation. ....	19
Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Service .....	
Certificate of Compliance .....	

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advertiser’s Mfg. Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 1185 (1986), enforced, 823 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Alvarado v. Tex. Rangers</i> , 492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Benningfield v. City of Hous.</i> , 157 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8, 25, 26
<i>Bing v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Brooks v. Firestone Polymers, LLC</i> , 640 F. App’x 393 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	9, 20
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	16
<i>Edionwe v. Bailey</i> , 860 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2017).....	3, 8
<i>F &amp; R Meat Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 759 (1989).....	15
<i>Ferguson v. Takata Seat Belts, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88416 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2008) .....	7
<i>Fierros v. Tex. Dep’t of Health</i> , 274 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2001).....	26, 27

<i>Fyfe v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 241 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8, 24, 25
<i>Gines v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 699 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Goodman Inv. Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 340 (1989).....	15
<i>Gruma Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 336 (2007).....	14
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 171 (1993).....	18
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	11, 12, 14, 24
<i>Johnson v. PRIDE Indus., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	1
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	11
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14-15
<i>Mid-South Bottling Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 1333 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 876 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1989).....	15

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	11
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Public Service Company of New Mexico</i> , 364 NLRB No. 86 (2016) .....	14
<i>Randall, Div. of Textron, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Rubinstein v. Admin'rs of the Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 218 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	16
<i>Shackelford v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, LLP</i> , 190 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	13
<i>St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 263 NLRB 834 (1982).....	15
<i>Success Village Apartments, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1065 (2006).....	15



*Threat v. City of Cleveland*,  
6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....11

*United States v. Maturino*,  
887 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 2018).....10

*Virginia Mason Hospital*,  
357 NLRB 564 (2011).....14

*Wendt Corp.*,  
369 NLRB No. 135 (2020) .....14

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....2

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) .....14

29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....14

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....1, 6, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1981(a).....2, 8, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1981(b).....2, 8, 10, 11, 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....2, 8, 10, 11, 16, 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(d) .....13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....25

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3).....2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....18

**Other Authorities**

EEOC Compliance Manual, § 613.1(a), 2006 WL 4672701 (2009).....13

EEOC Compliance Manual, § 613.1(b), 2006 WL 4672701 (2009) .....13

H. R. Rep. No. 102-40 (1991) .....16

Mississippi School Boards Association, About MSBA, MSBA  
Goals,  
<https://www.msbaonline.org/AboutMSBA/MSBAGoals/tabid/886/Default.aspx> .....22

Mississippi School Boards Association, Programs & Services,  
Superintendent Search,  
<https://www.msbaonline.org/ProgramsServices/SuperintendentSearch/tabid/283/Default.aspx> .....22

Mississippi School Boards Association, Prospective  
Superintendent Leadership Academy,  
<https://www.msbaonline.org/ProgramsServices/ProspectiveSuperintendentLeadership/tabid/549/Default.aspx>.....4, 21

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961).....12
